higher with all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit after tax would have been $100,363
(2014: $106,240) higher/lower, arising mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate
term loan.

 (d) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, Singapore Dollar (SGD) and Malaysian
Ringgit (MYR). The foreign currencies in which most of these transactions are denominated are mainly
MYR and United States Dollars (USD). Approximately 12% (2014: 19%) of costs are denominated in foreign
currencies. The Group’s trade payable balances at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balance is mainly in MYR.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risks

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the MYR and USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant.

Group
Profit before tax

2015 2014
$ $

MYR/SGD – strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) (2,034) (1,348)
– weakened 5% (2014: 5%) 2,034 1,348

USD/SGD – strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) (72,313) (27,128)
– weakened 5% (2014: 5%) 72,313 27,128

129LIBRA GROUP LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

29. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return
capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during

[…]

SOLID FUNDAMENTALS • SUSTAINABLE FUTURE132

31. Dividends

Group and Company
2015 2014

$ $

Declared and paid during the financial year:
Dividend on ordinary shares:
– Final exempt (one-tier) dividend for 2014: 0.70 cents (2013: 0.20 cents) 834,882 299,172
– Interim exempt (one-tier) dividend for 2015: 0.50 cents (2014: 0.50 cents) 596,345 498,620

1,431,227 797,792

Proposed but not recognised as a liability as at 31 December:
Dividend on ordinary shares:
– Final exempt (one-tier) dividend for 2015: 0.70 cents (2014: 0.70 cents) 822,494 803,068

Proposed dividends are on ordinary shares, subject to shareholders’ approval at annual general meeting.

32. Comparatives

The consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the Group in 31
December 2014 have been restated, of which the staff salaries that are directly attributable to individual contracts
were reclassified from administrative expenses to cost of sales.

The comparatives have been restated and the Group’s consolidated income statement and consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for 31 December 2014 are as follows:

Group
As previously

reported Reclassification As restated
$ $ $

Revenue 63,667,118 – 63,667,118
Cost of sales (48,686,131) (551,382) (49,237,513)
Gross profit 14,980,987 (551,382) 14,429,605
Administrative expense (9,489,814) 551,382 (8,938,432)

33. Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 were authorised for issue in accordance
with a resolution of the Directors on 5 April 2016.

133LIBRA GROUP LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 2015

SHAREHOLDERS’ INFORMATION
AS AT 29 MARCH 2016

Issued and fully paid-up capital  : S$18,871,769

Class of Shares   : Ordinary Shares

Voting rights   : One vote per ordinary share

Total no. of Issued Ordinary Shares  : 117,499,100
(excluding Treasury Shares)

Treasury Shares

The Company has 1,769,900 (1.5%) treasury shares as at 29 March 2016.